

**BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS**

**HEARING DISPOSITIONS**

**THURSDAY, MAY 24, 2018  
100 N. HOLLIDAY STREET, ROOM 215  
BALTIMORE, MD 21202**

**Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairperson  
Aaron Greenfield, Commissioner  
Elizabeth A. Hafey, Commissioner**

**Regular Item – Request to expand licenses premises 10:00 AM**

Tagliata/Elk Room, LLC, t/a Tagliata License # LB 295  
1006-12 Fleet Street, Baltimore MD 21202 1<sup>st</sup> Councilmanic District (Cohen)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Anastasia Nardangeli

**Request to expand premises to include 1006 Fleet Street by Matthew Smith.**

**Public Notice of Transfer:** Establishment was posted on May 11, 2018 and checked on May 21, 2018 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule. No letters of opposition or support were received by the Board at this time.

**Corporate Standing:** Tagliata/Elk Room, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 10, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Anastasia Nardangeli – Attorney, Matthew Smith – Licensee, Alexander Smith – Manager

**Disposition:** The Board has approved the request to expand the premises to include 1006 Fleet Street to the licensee(s) by a 3-0 vote.

**Regular Item – Request to reduce size of licensed premises 10:00 AM**

Rye Street Tavern Licensee, LLC, t/a Rye Street Tavern License # LBD7 126  
225 E. Cromwell Street, Baltimore MD 21230 11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Caroline Hecker

**Request to reduce the size of the licensed premises by Luke Ostrom and Adam Genn.**

**Public Notice of Transfer:** Establishment was posted on May 11, 2018 and checked on May 21, 2018 thus meeting the 10-day posting rule. No letters of opposition or support were received by the Board at this time.

**Corporate Standing:** Rye Street Tavern Licensee, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 10, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Caroline Hecker – Attorney, Adam Genn – Licensee

**Disposition:** The Board has approved the request to reduce the size of the licensed premises to the licensee(s) by a 3-0 vote.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**10:00 AM**

Defaco Trns, Inc., t/a Ibis International  
6014 Harford Road, Baltimore MD 21214

License # LB 144  
3<sup>rd</sup> Councilmanic District (Dorsey)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Stephan Fogleman

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:30 p.m. on March 8, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Defaco Trns, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 1, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Ignatius Onyejiaka – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on March 8, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$250 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**10:00 AM**

A & D, LLC, t/a Midtown Liquor Store  
17 W. Biddle Street, Baltimore MD 21201

License # LA 182  
11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Cotello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Peter Prevas

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:10 p.m. on March 14, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** A & D, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 6, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** August 25, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$375

**Witnesses:** Peter Prevas – Attorney, Alexander Wolde – Licensee, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on March 14, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) & AE Rule 3.05(a)**

**10:00 AM**

419 E. Baltimore St. Inc., t/a Jewel Box  
419 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore MD 21202

License # LBD7 131/AE 011 (2017)  
11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

May 24, 2018

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:55 p.m. on March 14, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.05(a) (Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees) when at approximately 10:55 p.m. on March 14, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** 419 E. Baltimore St., Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 6, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2010.

**Witnesses:** N/A

**Disposition:** This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) & AE Rule 3.05(a)**

**10:00 AM**

Mombee TLC, Inc., t/a Club Bunn  
606-08 W. Lexington Street, Baltimore MD 21201

License # LBD7 358/AE 025 (2017)  
11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Peter Prevas

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:45 p.m. on March 14, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.05(a) (Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees) when at approximately 9:45 p.m. on March 14, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Mombee TLC, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 6, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** April 19, 2018 – Protest of Renewal – 3-0 vote to renew

**Witnesses:** Peter Prevas – Attorney, R. Dana Owens – Licensee, Derrick Coles – Bartender, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector

May 24, 2018

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) & AE Rule 3.05(a) on March 14, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$700 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**10:00 AM**

K & S Enterprise, Inc., t/a Frederick Station Saloon  
4019 Frederick Avenue, Baltimore MD 21229

License # LBD7 062  
8<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Burnett)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:15 p.m. on March 22, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** K & S Enterprise, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 6, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2014.

**Witnesses:** Kenny Kang – Manager, Geralda Stratton – Bartender, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on March 22, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**10:00 AM**

SCS Holdings, LLC, t/a Social Pub & Pie  
25 E. Cross Street, Baltimore MD 21230

License # LBD7 191  
11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:55 p.m. on March 14, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** SCS Holdings, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 1, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** March 30, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.8(a) (Relations with Wholesalers) & Art. Bev. Art. § 6-3611(b)(3) (Storage of Alcohol) – Fined \$625  
August 25, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$375

**Witnesses:** N/A

**Disposition:** This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**10:00 AM**

Mother’s Federal Hill Grill, Inc., t/a Mother’s Federal Hill Grille  
1113 S. Charles Street, Baltimore MD 21230

License # LB 207  
11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Melvin Kodenski

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:40 p.m. on March 14, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Mother’s Federal Hill Grill, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 1, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Adam Rather – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on March 14, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$250 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**10:00 AM**

Camden View, Inc., t/a Luna Del Sea  
300 W. Pratt Street, Baltimore MD 21201

License # LB 135  
11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:10 p.m. on March 8, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Camden View, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 1, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Kamran Assadi – Licensee, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on March 8, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$250 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**10:00 AM**

D & R Enterprises, Inc., t/a Don’t Know  
1453-55 Light Street, Baltimore MD 21230

License # LBD7 148  
11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Stephan Fogleman

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:15 p.m. on March 14, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** D & R Enterprises, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 18, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, John Leonard – Manager, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on March 14, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$250 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**10:00 AM**

GLOF, Inc., t/a Oxford Tavern  
1741 W. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21217

License # LBD7 412  
7<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Stephan Fogleman

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:50 p.m. on February 28, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** GLOF, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of April 17, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** April 20, 2017 – Protest of Renewal – 3-0 vote to renew the license

**Witnesses:** Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Sung Koo Kang – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Darryl Clark- BLLC Agent Inspector, John Howard – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 28, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**10:00 AM**

El Rincon Troncaleno, LLC, t/a El Rincon Troncaleno  
422-26 S. Macon Street, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LB 161  
1<sup>st</sup> Councilmanic District (Cohen)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:05 a.m. on March 23, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

May 24, 2018

**Corporate Standing:** El Rincon Troncaleno, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 6, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** June 23, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625

**Witnesses:** Jacson Munoz – Licensee, Marilyn Munoz – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on March 23, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$250 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 10:00 AM**

S and H Liquors, Inc., t/a Village Liquors License # LA-2 003  
4200 Edmondson Avenue, Baltimore MD 21229 8<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Burnett)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:55 p.m. on March 22, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** S and H Liquors, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 6, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2008.

**Witnesses:** Sue Hee Suk Lee – Licensee, Christina Lee – Daughter of Licensees, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Office, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on March 22, 20178 and imposed a fine of \$250 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 10:00 AM**

99 Uptown, Inc., t/a Uptown Bar License # LBD7 213  
1901 Edmondson Avenue, Baltimore MD 21223 9<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Bullock)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:40 p.m. on March 22, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** 99 Uptown, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 6, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** March 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$475

**Witnesses:** Young Min Chang – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Bradford-Day – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector  
**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on March 22, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$750 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Ki S. Kim, Inc., t/a Irvington Cut Rate Liquors  
4100 Frederick Avenue, Baltimore MD 21229

License # LA 096  
8<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Burnett)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:00 p.m. on March 22, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Ki S. Kim, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 6, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2014.

**Witnesses:** Ki Suk Kim – Licensee, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet James – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on March 22, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Sole Proprietorship, t/a AKO Liquors  
2700 W. Fairmount Avenue, Baltimore MD 21223

License # LBD7 363  
9<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Bullock)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Edward Middlebrooks

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:30 a.m. on February 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** N/A

**Location Violation History:** None since 2010.

**Witnesses:** Edward Middlebrooks – Attorney, Pyo Oak Park – Licensee, Won Seo Park – Bartender, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Harris – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 16, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.



**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Alexander’s Tavern, LLC, t/a Alexander’s Tavern  
710-12 S. Broadway, Baltimore MD 21231

License # LB 303  
1<sup>st</sup> Councilmanic District (Cohen)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:30 p.m. on April 18, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Alexander’s Tavern is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 6, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Charles Gjerde – Licensee, Melanie Hagan – Bartender, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on April 18, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$250 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) & AE Rule 3.05(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Baltimore Little D’s LLC, t/a Little Darlings  
403-05 E. Baltimore Street, Baltimore MD 21202

License # LBD7 368 (2017)/AE 010 (2017)  
11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Peter Prevas

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:05 a.m. on April 19, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.05(a) (Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees) when at approximately 12:05 a.m. on April 19, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Baltimore Little D’s, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 6, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2014.

**Witnesses:** Peter Prevas – Attorney, Christopher Roberson – Licensee, Stephan Fogleman – Attorney for Transfer Applicant, Donald Savoy – Transfer Applicant, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Klado

May 24, 2018

– Baltimore City Police Cadet , John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Thomas Akras – BLLC Deputy Executive Secretary

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) & AE Rule 3.05(a) on April 19, 2018 and imposed no fine, only the administrative fee of \$125, payable within 30 days. The Board also voted to suspend the licenses until the licenses are transferred, commencing immediately.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 1:00 PM**

Pergusa Enterprises, Inc., t/a Jerry’s Belvedere Tavern License # LBD7 421  
5928 York Road, Baltimore MD 21212 4<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Henry)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:55 p.m. on April 26, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Pergusa Enterprises, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 6, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** January 21, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$725

**Witnesses:** David Rugolo – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on April 26, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 1:00 PM**

Riptide by the Bay, Inc., t/a Riptide by the Bay License # LB 302  
1718 Thames Street, Baltimore MD 21231 1<sup>st</sup> Councilmanic District (Cohen)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:50 p.m. on April 18, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Riptide by the Bay, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 6, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** September 15, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) & Rule 3.02 (Cooperation) – Fined \$625

**Witnesses:** Roger Ripple, Jr. – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on April 18, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

JCB Enterprises, Inc., t/a Baltimore Taphouse  
600 S. Potomac Street, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 250  
1<sup>st</sup> Councilmanic District (Cohen)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:55 p.m. on April 18, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** JCB Enterprises, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 6, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2003.

**Witnesses:** Kristen Bates – Licensee, James McGinty – Bartender, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on April 18, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$250 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Barracuda, LLC, t/a Barracuda  
1230 E. Fort Avenue, Baltimore MD 21230

License # LBD7 111  
11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:00 p.m. on April 26, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Barracuda, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 6, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** January 11, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) and Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined 625

**Witnesses:** William Hughes – Licensee, Carl Trageser – Bartender, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on April 26, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

MJL Investments, LLC, t/a Barfly's  
620 E. Fort Avenue, Baltimore MD 21230

License # LBD7 077  
11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Cotello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** N/A

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:55 p.m. on April 26, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** MJL Investments, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 6, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None.

**Witnesses:** Michael Leeds – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on April 26, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$250 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

**Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)**

**1:00 PM**

Charybdis, LLC, t/a Ryleigh's Oyster  
32-36 E. Cross Street, Baltimore MD 21230

License # LB 308  
11<sup>th</sup> Councilmanic District (Costello)

**Attorney for Applicant:** Stephan Fogleman

**Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:00 p.m. on April 26, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.**

**Corporate Standing:** Charybdis, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of May 6, 2018.

**Location Violation History:** None since 2011 Protest of Renewal (Voted to renew)

**Witnesses:** Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Brian McComas – Manager, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Klado – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Andy Perez – BLLC Inspector

**Disposition:** The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on April 26, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.